PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5161612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	09/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANNINGTON MILLS, INC.	
Street Address:	75 MANNINGTON MILLS ROAD	
City:	SALEM	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 08079	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7918062
Patent Number:	8365488
Patent Number:	9315994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-533-9800 Email: amiller@wnlaw.com **WORKMAN NYDEGGER Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000**

Address Line 4: WEST VALLEY CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19791.121	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. CASSELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Justin J. Cassell/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2018-09-27_Security_Release_Termination-BOA#page1.tif source=2018-09-27 Security Release Termination-BOA#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 046993 FRAME: 0130

505114851

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest (the "Release") dated as of September 2018, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Agent serves as Agent for the Lenders pursuant to a Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of October 1, 2014 (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the provisions thereof, the "Loan Agreement"), among Mannington Mills, Inc., Burke Industries (Delaware), LLC and Amtico USA, LLC, as Borrowers, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the Agent, and other parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, under the Loan Agreement and pursuant to a Fifth Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated October 1, 2014, a lien and security interest was created in favor of Agent in certain United States Letters Patent of the Company; and

WHEREAS, Mannington Mills, Inc. desires to assign to Flooring Industries Limited, SARL three of its United States Letters Patent, listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"), and has requested a release of the Patents from such lien and security interest; and

WHEREAS, Agent and the Lenders have agreed to grant such a release;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, the Agent hereby terminates and releases its lien and security interest in the Patents and authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any other relevant parties, to modify their records to indicate the discharge of said lien and security interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written by an authorized officer of the Agent.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

by:

Name: Robert Scalzitti/

Title: Senior Vice President

24688389 1

PATENT REEL: 046993 FRAME: 0131

SCHEDULEA

Country	Patent No.	Issued	Title
US 7,918,062	April 5, 2011	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DECORATING BEVEL AND OTHER	
		SURFACES OF LAMINATED FLA	SURFACES OF LAMINATED FLOORINGS
US 8,365,488	February 5, 2013	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR	
		DECORATING BEVEL AND OTHER	
			SURFACES OF LAMINATED FLOORINGS
US 9,315,994	April 19, 2016	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR	
		DECORATING BEVEL AND OTHER	
		SURFACES OF LAMINATED FLOORINGS	

24888359.3

RECORDED: 09/27/2018

PATENT REEL: 046993 FRAME: 0132